

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE MERCK & CO., INC. VYTORIN/ ZETIA  
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 08-cv-2177 (DMC) (JD)

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF FINAL APPROVAL OF  
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

**GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.**

Jay W. Eisenhofer  
Daniel L. Berger  
John C. Kairis  
Jeff A. Almeida  
Kyle J. McGee  
485 Lexington Ave.  
New York, NY 10017  
Tel: (646) 722-8500  
Fax: (646) 722-8501

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER &  
GROSSMANN LLP**

Max W. Berger  
Salvatore J. Graziano  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019  
Tel: (212) 554-1400  
Fax: (212) 554-1444

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
I. PROSECUTION OF THE CASE.....	2
II. HISTORY OF SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS AND MEDIATIONS .....	2
III. THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT.....	3
IV. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION .....	4
V. THE NOTICES.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL APPROVAL TO THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION.....	6
A. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE.....	6
1. The Significant Obstacles And Risks To A Recovery.....	8
i. The Difficulty In Proving False Statements.....	9
ii. The Difficulty In Establishing Loss Causation.....	10
iii. The Difficulty In Proving Defendants’ Scierter.....	12
iv. Additional Jury Confusion Risks.....	14
2. Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation.....	17
3. Reaction of the Class .....	19
4. Stage of the Proceedings and Amount of Discovery .....	20
5. Ability of Plaintiffs to Maintain Class Certification.....	21
6. Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	22
7. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation.....	22
8. Additional Considerations .....	24
B. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION HAS A REASONABLE AND RATIONAL BASIS AND IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE TO THE CLASS MEMBERS .....	26
II. THE NOTICES TO THE CLASS SATISFIED BOTH THE PRELIMINARY APPROVAL ORDER AND APPLICABLE LAW.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alves v. Main</i> , No. 01-cv-789, 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-84-20148(A), 1991 WL 238298 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991) .....	17
<i>In re AT&amp;T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	6, 23, 24
<i>Carroll v. Stettler</i> , No. 10-cv-2262, 2011 WL 5008361 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 19, 2011) .....	8
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	7, 16, 18, 22
<i>Colon v. Passaic Cnty.</i> , No. 08-cv-4439, 2012 WL 1457764 (D.N.J. Apr. 24, 2012).....	21, 26
<i>In re Diet Drugs Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 431 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	28, 29
<i>F.C.V. Inc. v. Sterling Nat’l Bank</i> , No. 04-cv-5035, 2006 WL 1319822 (D.N.J. May 12, 2006).....	11, 18, 21, 24
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	8, 20
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henderson v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC.</i> , No. 09-cv-4146, 2013 WL 1192479 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012).....	23, 24, 26

*Institutional Investors Grp. v. Avaya, Inc.*,  
564 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2009).....9

*In re Johnson & Johnson Derivative Litig.*,  
900 F. Supp. 2d 467 (D.N.J. 2012) .....22, 23

*In re Lucent Techs. Inc., Sec. Litig.*,  
307 F. Supp. 2d 633 (D.N.J. 2004) .....27, 28

*In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytorin ERISA Litig.*,  
No. 08-cv-285, 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010) ..... *passim*

*Plymouth Cnty. Contributory Ret. Sys. v. Hassan*,  
No. 08-cv-1022, 2012 WL 664827 (D.N.J. Feb. 28, 2012) .....7, 16, 26

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions*,  
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....8, 20, 29

*Robbins v. Koger Props. Inc.*,  
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) .....17

*Rowe v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.*,  
Nos. 06-cv-1810, 06-cv-3080, 2011 WL 3837106 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2011) .....8, 18, 19, 21

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. ENHANCE ERISA Litig.*,  
No. 08-cv-1432, 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012)..... *passim*

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 01-cv-0829, 2009 WL 5218066 (D.N.J. Dec. 31, 2009).....7

*In re Schering-Plough/Merck Merger Litig.*,  
No. 09-cv-1099, 2010 WL 1257722 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2010) .....16, 22, 23, 24

*Serio v. Wachovia Sec., LLC*,  
No. 06-cv-4681, 2009 WL 900167 (D.N.J. Apr. 2, 2009).....18, 24

*Simon v. KPMG LLP*,  
No. 05-cv-3189, 2006 WL 1541048 (D.N.J. June 2, 2006).....16

*Smith v. Daimler Chrysler Servs. N. Am., LLC*,  
No. 00-cv-6003, 2005 WL 2739213 (D.N.J. Oct. 24, 2005) .....16

*United Nat’l Ret. Fund v. Watts*,  
No. 04-cv-3603, 2005 WL 2877899 (D.N.J. Oct. 28, 2005) .....23

*In re Vicuron Pharm., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
512 F. Supp. 2d 279 (E.D. Pa. 2007) ..... *passim*

*Walsh v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. Inc.*,  
726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983).....26

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....7, 18, 19, 22

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 26-27

**RULES & STATUTES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....21

15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(i)(1)(B).....9
